



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLREV No. 94 of 2026

Gouri Prasad Das @ Gouri Das **Petitioner**

Mr. A. Ray, Advocate

-versus-

1. State of Odisha **Opposite Parties**
2. Udaya Chandrika

Mr. S. Panigrahi, ASC

CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH

ORDER

29.01.2026

Order No.

01. 1. This matter was not on Board. The same was taken up by way of special notice keeping in view the submission that the Petitioner who is aged about 63 years and stated to be a heart patient was apprehending coercive steps since the time limit as prescribed by the learned Appellate Court and assailed in the case at hand is expiring on 30.01.2026 (tomorrow) for the deposit in terms of the Section 148(1) of the NI Act.
2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner and learned counsel for the State.
3. Issue notice to the Opposite Party No.2 by Speed Post. Requisites shall be filed by 04.02.2026.
4. List this matter on 09.03.2026.

(V. Narasingh)
Judge



I.A. No.143 of 2026

Order No.

02. 1. Heard.
2. Issue notice as above.
3. Accept one set of process fee.
4. As an interim measure, it is directed that the period of deposit of 20% of the compensation as per the impugned order dated 02.12.2025 passed by the learned ASJ, Jajpur Road in Criminal Appeal No.62 of 2025 is extended till the next date.
5. U.C.C. as per rules.

Ayesha

**(V. Narasingh)
Judge**