



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**CRLREV No. 94 of 2026**

**Gouri Prasad Das @** .... **Petitioner**  
**Gouri Das**

Mr. A. Ray, Advocate

*-versus-*

**1. State of Odisha** .... **Opposite Parties**  
**2. Udaya Chandrika**

Mr. S. Panigrahi, ASC  
Mr. A. Mishra, Advocate

**CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

**ORDER**

**31.03.2026**

**Order No.**

05. 1. The judgment is pronounced in the open Court  
and kept in separate sheet.

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**